In addition to forecasts of mortality and employee turnover based on current statistical

insight, post-employment benefits and other long-term benefits are computed according to

the following main actuarial assumptions, identified on the basis of independent sources

that are constant over time:

 2021 2020

(in %) ITA GER LUX NLD USA RUS ITA GER LUX NLD USA RUS

Pension plans discount rate 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.3 3.0 8.4 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.9 2.7 6.0

Salary growth rate 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.5 4.2 4.1 1.7 2.8 2.8 2.5 4.1 4.0

Pension growth rate - 1.8 - - - 4.1 - 1.8 - - - 4.0

Healthcare discount rate - - - - 2.7 - - - - - 2.3 -

Medical cost growth rate - 1.8 - - 5.8 - - 1.8 - - 6.0 -

The assumptions listed above reflect the current economic period and/or realistic

expectations in each territory. The discount rate adopted is the rate applicable at the end of

the reporting period for high quality fixed-interest securities or for corporate bonds with a

term corresponding to the respective obligations for employee benefits

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the main assumptions is

presented here below:

 (thousands of euro) Pension Plans

Healthcare

plans

Employee

severance

indemnities

 Salary growth rate

 Increase 1% 8,285   - -

 Decrease 1% (8,100) - -

 Discount rate

 Increase 1% (78,320) (7,226) (290)

 Decrease 1% 99,933   8,635   297

 Pension growth rate

 Increase 1% 19,740   - -

 Decrease 1% (30,347) - -

 Medical cost growth rate

 Increase 1% - 4,651   -

 Decrease 1% - (4,053) -

 Mortality

 Increase 1% 19,978   560   -

 Decrease 1% (20,011) (556) -

[   NOTE TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   ]   113

39. Provisions for liabilities and charges

(thousands of euro)

Environmental

risks and

restoration Antitrust

Legal claims

Tax risks Other risks Total

At 1 January 2021 75,460 6,888 5,358 48,080 135,786

Additional provisions 13,140 - 2,464 49,080 64,684

Discount unwinding 2,158 - - - 2,158

Unused amounts released (18,728) - (399) (1,193) (20,320)

Used during the year (3,482) - (4,266) (31,317) (39,065)

Exchange differences 1,494 (56) 237 1,419 3,094

Change in scope of

consolidation - - (124) (20) (144)

Other changes 1,670 - 3,181 (2) 4,849

At 31 December 2021 71,712 6,832 6,451 66,047 151,042

Total provisions can be analyzed as follows:

(thousands of euro)

Environmental

risks and

restoration Antitrust

Legal claims

Tax risks Other risks Total

Non-current 69,091 - 3,287 14,038 86,416

Current 2,621 6,832 3,164 52,009 64,626

 71,712 6,832 6,451 66,047 151,042

The environmental risks and quarry restoration provision includes the obligations for site

reclamation, which are applicable to the locations where the extraction of raw materials

takes place and for the fulfillment of related requirements concerning quarries, safety, health

and environment.  Movements during the period include a provision of €11,014 thousand and

a release of €17,717 thousand, relating to the review of recultivation and restoration costs for

quarry land, mainly in Germany (notes 8 and 12).

The provision for tax risks amounts to €5,915 thousand and reflects the probable liabilities